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Register, September, 1998, No, 513, B )

Comm 59.001 Scope. This chapter applies to all haz-
ardous occuparcies as indicated in the scope of each subchapter.
History: Cr. Register, December, 1981, No, 312, eff. 1-1-82.

Comm 58,01 Definitions. (1) “Combustible liquid”
means 4 liquid as defined in 5. ILHR 10,01 (22).

{2} “Flammable liquid” means a liquid as defined in s, ILHR
10,01 37).

{3) “Motor vehicle” means any self-propelled device fueled
by a flammable or combustible liquid used to transport people
or goods, '

{4) “Open parking structure” means a structure as defined in
5. Comm 62.10. '

(5) “Private garage’” means a structure or a part of a struc-
ture, either attached to a one— or 2-family dwelling or unat-
tached but serving the dwelling, housing one or more motor ve-
hicles owned by the occupant of the dweiling and used only for

personal or family service, not serving as a place of employ-
ment.

(6) “Repair garage” means a structure or any part of a struc-
ture in which one or more motor vehicles are primarily repaired
or serviced.

(7) “Storage garage” means any structure or part of a struc-
ture in which ore or more motor vehicles are stored or parked
and which is not a repair garage, private garage or open parking
structure.

History: Cr. Register, December, 1981, No. 312, eff. 1-1-82; correctionsin {I)
and (2)lrr§afe under s. £3.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stals., Register, January, 1994, No. 457,
eff. 2-1-94,

Comm 58.10 Scope. (1) The requirements of this sub-
chapter apply to storage garages and repair garages.
{2) This chapter does not apply to the following accupat-
cies: ’

(a) Storage garages serving community-based residential fa-
cilities within the scope of ch. Comm 61;

Note: Sec s, Comm 61.10 (2).

(b) Areas of factories and plants used for the manufacture or

assembly of motor vehicles or their components;

{c) Drive—in or drive—through facilities not used for the stor-
age of motor vehicles including, but not limited to those of
banks, restaurants, hospitals, car washes, film processing cen-
ters or other similar occupancies; and

(d) Attached storage garages 500 sq, ft. or less in area serving
a residential occupancy as specified in ¢ch, Comm 57.

History: Cr. Register, December, 1981, No, 312, eff. 1-1-82; am. (1) and {2)
{d), Register, March. 1991, No. 423, eff. 4-1-91; am. (2) (inro.), Register, January,
1994, No. 457, eff. 2-1-94,

Comm59.11 Construction. (1) FLoogs. (a) The floor
areas accommodating motor vehicles shall be of earth, gravel or
noncombustible, nonabsorbent materials,

(b) Service pits and other similar depresstons in the floor of
a storage or repair garage shall be ventilated in accordance with |
ch. Cornm 64.

{(2) CrraRANCE REQUIREMENTS. Headroom clearances shall
be maintained in accordance with s. Comm 51.164.

{3) Cancpies. Free standing canopies and their supports or
other similar structures over fuel dispensing equipment, when
located less than 10 feet from a property line, shall be
constructed of noncombustible materials,

History: Cr. Register, December, 1981, No, 312, off. 1-1-82; am, {1} (a}, Regis-
ter, October, 1982, No. 322, eff, 11-1-82, )

Commb59.12 Heightand area. (1) STORAGE GARAGES.
Storage garages shall not exceed the number of stories and cor-
responding area limitations of Table 59.12-1 or 59.12-2.

(2) RepaIR GARAGES.. Repair garages shall not exceed the
nummber of stories and 75% of the corresponding area limitations
of Table 59.12-1 or 59.12-2,

(3) ALLOWABLE INCREASE OF FLOOR ARBAS. {(a) Automatic
Jire sprinkler system protection. 1. Chapter Comm 59 buildings
not protected by automatic fire sprinkler systems may not ex-
ceed the helght and area limitations specified in subs. (1) or (2)
and Table 59.12-1.

2. a. Chapter Comm 59 buildings protected by complete au-
tomatic fire sprinkler systerns may not exceed the height and
area limitations specified in subs. (1) or (2) and Table 5%.12-2.

b. The area of one story aircraft hangars of type No. 1 to 6
construction may be unlimited provided the building is com-
pletely protected by an automatic fire sprinkler system and the
building is provided with street access around its entire perime-
ter. :

(b) Firedivisions. No storage or repair garage shall be limit-
ed in area where divided info sections which do not exceed the
maximum areas tabulated in this section by fire division walls
as specified in 5. Comm 51,02 {13). All openings in such walls
shall be protected by swinging, sliding or overhead fire-resis-
tive door assemblies as specified in s, Comm 51,047, Doors pro-
tecting such openings may be held open if equipped with rate of
rise heat or photoelectric activated automatic closing devices.
Doors used as required exits shall comply with the requirements
of s, Comm 51.15.

Historys Cr, Register, December, 1981, No. 312, eff. 1-1-82; correction in (3)
(a) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats., c. (4), Register, August, 1985, No. 336,
off. §--1--86; emerg. r. table 59,12 and cr. tables 59.12~1 and 59.12-2, am, (1) and
(2, 1. and recr. (3) (), eff, 9—6-86; 1. tabla 59.12 and ¢r. table 59.12--1 and 54.12-2,
am. (1) and (2), v, and recr, (3) (a), Register, November, 1986, No. 371, eff,
12-1-86; r. (4), am. tables, Register, January, 1994, No. 457, eff. 2-1-94,
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Comm 59.12 WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 152

. TABLE 5%9.12-1
ALLOWABLY, HEIGHT (STORIES) AND AREA (SQUARE FEET) FOR BUILDINGS
WITHOUT COMPLETE AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM PROTECTION
- (MAXIMUM GROSS FLOOR AREA PER FLOOR)
NOTE #1: DO NOT USE FOR BUILDINGS EXCEEDING 60 FEET IN HEIGHT
NOTE #2: FOR STORAGE GARAGES ONLY. USE 75% OF VALUES FOR REPAIR GARAGES

BUILDING
FRONTAGE
STREET* NUMBER OF STORIES :
CLASS OF CONSTRUCTION EXPOSURE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 B Over 8

1. Fire Resistive Type A 25000 22000 19,000 16000 (3000 [1,000 9000 8000 . 6000
30500 27000 24000 20500 17,500 15000 13,000 12000 10000
36000 33,000 29000 25000 22000 19,000 17,0000 16000 14,000
AL500 39,000 34000 29500 26500 23,000 21,000 20,000 18,000
23000 20000 17000 14000 (1,000 9000 7000  600.
28500 25000 22000 18500 15500 3,000 11,000 10000 ° . NP
34000 31,000 27,000 23000 20,000 17,000 15000 14000
39500 37000 32,000 27500 24,500 20,000 19,000 18,000

21,000 18000 15,000 12,000 T R
26500 23000 19,500 16000 NP NEB NP .~ NE . NP
2,000 28000 24000 20,000 R

37,500 33000 28500 24,000

17,000 14000 11,000 9,000

22000 19000 16000 13500 NP NB  NB NP NE
27000 24000 21000 18,000 : s
32,000 20,000 26000 22,500

15500 13,500 9300 8000

2. Fire-Resistive Type B

3. Metal Frame Protected

4. Heavy Timber

5A,Exterior Masonry Protected

20000 17,000 14000 12,500 NE NP NE ' NP NP

24500 21500 18500 15300 o :

200 26000 23000 19500 (
5B.Exterior Masonry Unprotected 14,000 11,500 9,000 7,000 ) . . ’

18000 15000 12500  10,000. NE NE = NER NE . NE

22000 19000 16000 13,000

26000 - 23000 19500 16,000

140000 11,500 9,000 - . .

1800 15000 12,500 NP, NP NP NP, NP ‘NP
22000 19000 16000

26000 23,000 19,500

12,500

16,000 NP, NEB NE NE NP NP NP NP
19,000 L

22,000

10,000 _ :
12,000 NP N.P. NE NE NP. - NP NP.  NER
14,000

16,000

6. Metal Frame Unprotected

7. Wood Frame Protected

%, Wood Frame Unprotected

-hblM-—-.&UMH#NNH&Q}M!—‘&WM‘—-thi—-bnqu—hm.MH-huJMv—

N.P. MEANS NOT PERMITTED

* A 4-HOUR FIRE DIVISION WALL MAY BE CONSIDERED AS A STREET FOR THE PURPOSE OF COMPUTING THE AREA LIMITATIONS FOR THIS
TABLE PROVIDED THAT NO SUBDIVIDED PORTION OF THE BUILDING HAS MORE STREETS THAN THE ENTIRE BUILDING HAS.
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Comm 59.13
“TABLE 59.12-2
ALLOWABLE HEIGHT (STORIES) AND AREA (SQUARE FEET) FOR BUILDINGS
COMPLETELY PROTECTED BY AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
(MAXIMUM GROSS FLOOR AREA PER FLOOR) :
NOTE #1: USE FOR ALL BUILDINGS . .
NOTE #2' FOR STORAGE GARAGES ONLY USE 75% OF VALUES FOR REPAIR GARAGL‘S
BU{LDIN , Lo R .
FRONTAGE NUMBER OF STORIES
S . i :STREET* & . : : =
CLASS OF CONSTRUCTION EX.POSURE 1 2 3 4 S 6 .7 .8 % - Over9
I, Fireresistive Type A~ 77 SRR | B
One sireet req.uired for unlimited arca, .
" See s. Comm 510K (124) o NO  LmvIT

69,000 60,000 SLO00 42,000 33,000 27,000 - 21,000 18,000 NE
NO 85500 75000 66000 55500 46500 39,000 33000 30,000
LIMIT 102000 93,000 8000 69,000 60,000 - 51000 45000 42,000
- 118,500 111000 96000 82500 73,500 63000 57,000 54,000
TR4000 63000 54000 45000 36000 2 NE  NE NP, NP, NP
106000 79,500 69,000 58,500 . 48,000
128,000 96,000 84,000 72000 60,000
150000 112,500 99000 85500 - 72,000
68000 SLOW 42000 33000 27000 NB NE NP NP NP
88,000 66000 57,000 48,000 40,500 ' e '
108,000 81,000 72,000 63000 54000
(128,000 96000 87,000 78000 . 67,500 :
62,000 46500 40500 28500 24,000, NP___NP . NP NP NP
80,000 60,000 51,000 42,000 . 37,500
98,000 73500 64500 55500 46,500
116000 87,000 78000 69000 58,500
156000 42,000 34500 27,000 NP NP NP NP NB NP
72,000 54000 45000 37,500 '
83,000 66000 57,000 48,000
104000 78000 69,000 58,500 .
56,000 42000 34500 27000 NP NP NE . NP NP . NP
72000 54000 45,000 - 37,500
83,000 66000 57,000 48,000
104,000 78000 69,000 58,500
50000 37500 NP NP NB NP NP___NPB . NP NP

2. Flro—rcmstue Type B,
One strect rcqmrcd for unlumted area.
. See.s. Comm 51.01 (124)

3. Metal frame protected

4. Heavy Timber

5A. Bxterior Masonry Protected

5B, Bxterior Masonry Unprotected

6. Metal Frame Unprotected

T N S R - T T B T N R I e I K Al P R S P I

. Wood Frame Protected 64,000 48,000
' 76,000 57,000
83,000 66,000
40000 30000 NP NP NE NE NP NP NP NP
8. Wood Frame Unprotected 48,000 36,000 ‘ '
: 56000 42,000
64,000 48,000

N.P. MEANS NOT PERMITTED

*A4-HOUR FIRE DIVISION WALLMAY BE CONSIDERED AS A STREET FOR THEPURPOSE OF COMPUTING THE AREA LIMITATIONS FOR THIS TABLE
PROVIDED THAT NO SUBDIVIDED PORTION OF THE BUILDING HAS MORE STREETS THAN THE ENTIRE BUILDING HAS.

Comm 59.13 Types of exits. (1) GenraL. () Only
the following types of exits shall be used to comply with the pro-
visions of s. Comm 59.14:

1. Standard exit as specified in 5. Comm 51.15, except as
provided in sub, (2);

2. Stairways as specified in s, Comm 51.16, except as pro-
vided in sub. (2);

3. Smokeproof stair tower as specified in s, Comm 51.17;
4, Interior enclosed stairway as specified ins. Comm 51,18,
5. Horizontal exit as specified in s. Comm 51,19;

6. Fire escapes as specified in s, Comm 51.20; and

7. Nonparking access ramps with a maximum slope of 1:8,
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Comm 59.13

(b) At least half of the exits required under s. Comm 59,14
shall be standard exils, stairways, smokeproof stair towers or in-
terior enclosed stairways o grade. .

(2) ExcePTIONS. (a) A spiral stairway shall not serve as are-
quired exit, but may be used as an employe convenience stair-
way if located in nonpublic areas.

(b} The width of required exit stairways serving unoccupied
areas, stch as storage areas, equipment mezzanines and similar
areas not exceeding 750 sq. ft. may bereduced to 3 feet 0 inches.

(c) Doors in standard exits serving rooms, spaces or areas
with an occupancy load of 25 persons or less are not rcquued to
swing in the direction of egress.

(d) A door not complying with s. Comm 51.15 (2), may be
used as a standard exit serving storage garages or storage areas
not exceeding 3,000 square feet in area.

Note: Where accessibility and interior circulation for persons with functional
limitations must be provided, the requiremens of s, Comm 52.04 (9) govern,

History: Cr. Register, December, 1981, No, 312, ¢ff, 1--1--82; am. (2) (d), Regis-
ter, August, 1985, No. 356, eff, I-1-86.

Comm 59,14 Number and location of exits.
(1) GeneraL. (2) Every floor level and every room, space or
area of a storage garage and a repair garage shall be provided
with at least 2 exits.

(b) One exit is permitted in the following conditions:

1. Anyroom, space or area used for storage garage purposes
with an occupancy load of 10 persons or less and which does not
exceed 3,000 sq. ft. in net floor area; .

2. Any room, space or area used for repair garage purposes
and which does not exceed 750 sq. ft. in net floor area;

3. Any room, space or area used as other than a storage or
repair garage with a capacity of 25 persons or less; and

4. A mezzanine floor level, provided the mezzanine is:
Three thousand square feet or less in net floor arca;
Used only for storage purposes;

Open on at least one side to the floor below; and

d. Not more than 12 feet above the floor below,

(2) Exit pisTaNCE. Exits shali be provided and distributed
as follows:

(a) Storage garages. 1. No area of a storage garage shall be
more than 100 feet from an exit, unless the entire storage garage
is protected by an automatic sprinkler system.

2. No area of a storage garage entirely protected by an auto-
matic fire sprinkler system shall be more than 200 feet from an
exit,

{b) Repair garages. 1. No area of a repair garage shall be
more than 75 feet from an exit, unless the entire repair garage is
protected by an automatic fire sprinkler system.

2. No area of a repair garage entirely protected by an auto-
matie fire sprinkler system shall be more than 150 feet from an
exit.

{c) Measurement of exit distance. The exitdistances required
by this section shall be measured along public passageways and
aisles to:

Note: Sce Appendix A for further explanatory material.

1. Standard exits leading to grade as specified in s. Comm
51.15;

2. Doors opening into smokeproof stair towers as specified

in s. Comm 51.17, interior enclosed stairways as specified in s.

Comm 51,18, or fire escapes as specified in 5. Comm 51.20; or
3. Horizontal exits as specified in s. Comm 51.19.

(3) LocaTtion oF EXITS. Except as provided in sub. (1) (b),
exits in all storage garages and repair garages shall be located
and distributed so that in the event an exit is blocked, another exit
is available from every area of the storage garage or repair ga-
rage.

e e
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*(4) ExirLicats, Allrequired exits shall be identified by an
approved exit light. Directional exit lights shall be provided to
direct occupants to the exits. Exit lights and directional exit
lights shall be as specified in s, Comm 51.15 (5).

(5} BEXiT MAINTENANCE. Exits shall be maintained in accor-

dance with s, Comm 52.21.

History: Cr. Reg:ster, December, 1981, No. 312, eff 1-1-82; er. (4),Reg:ster,
December, 1983, No. 336, eff. 1-1-84; emerg, am. (2) {a) 2. and (b), eff, 9-6-86;
am. (2) (a) 2. and (b}, chlslcr November, 1986, No. 371, eff. 12--1-86; am. (1)
(a1} and (b) (intro.), 2. and 3., Register, January, 1994, No. 457, eff. 2-1-94,

Comm59.15 Required exit width. (1) GeNERAL. Bv-
ery floor level of a storage garage and repair garage shall be pro-
vided with at least the required aggregate width of exits as speci-
fied in 53, Comm 51.15 (6) and 51.16 (3).

{2) HowmzonTAL EXITS. Horizontal exits may provide up to
one—half of the required aggregate width of exits for a floor lev-
el.

History: Cr. Register, December, 1981, No. 312, eff, 1-1-82.

Comm 59.16 Capacity of struciures. In calculating
the required aggregate width of exits under s. Comm 59.15 and
the required number of sanitary facilities under s. Comm 59.20,
the capacities of structures and floor levels shall be computed on
the following basis:

{1) Storage garages and repair garages — 300 sq ft. per per-
son; and

(2) Other areas as dictated by the appropriate sections of chs.
Comm 54 to 62.

Note: Sce ss, Comun 54,05, 55,06, 56.07 for additional requirements,
History: Cr. Register, December, 1981, No. 312, eff. [-1-82.

Comm 59.17 Enclosure of stalfways and shafts.
(1) Two FLOOR LEVELS. (a) All stairways and vertical openings
serving 2 floor levels shall be enclosed with smoke partitions,
unless:

1. The stairway or opening serves an open storage mezza-
nine less than 3,000 square feet in area;

2. The opening is not a required means of egress and the
opening is separated from any exit access corridor or exit stair-
way by at least smoke partitions as specified in par. {a); or

3. The two—connected floor levels:

" a. Areeach provided with 6 air changes of exhaust ventlla-
tion per hour;
b. Are provided with interconnected fire detectors in accor-
dance with NFPA 72;

c. Do not have open flame equipment located in the lower
level; and

d. Have only pneumatic power equipment available for use.

(b) Smoke partitions enclosing stairways or vertical open-
ings shall be constructed of solid and rigid materials.

{c) Openings in smoke partitions shall be protected with
doors equipped with automatic closing devices.

{2) THREE OR MORE FLOOR LEVELS. Stairways and shafts
serving 3 or more floor levels shall be enclosed pursuant to s.
Comm 51.18 with fire—resistive construction as specified in
Table 51.03--A.

History: Cr. Register, December, 1981, No. 312, eff. 1-1-82; reprinted to cor-
rect error in (2), Register, February, 1982, No. 314; am. (2), Register, October,
1982, No. 322, eff, 11--1-82; r, and recr. (1), Register, March, 1991, No, 423, eff,
4-1-51; am. (1) (a) 3. a., Register, January, 1994, No. 457, eff. 2-1-94.

Comm §9.18 Vehicular guardrails. Vehicular guar-
drails shall be provided at all floor openings and at all differ-
ences in floor level elevations as follows:

{1) Drive LanNEs, Vehicular guardrails shall be installed at
the end of drive lanes and shall be designed for a minimum hori-
zontal live load of 1000 pounds per linear foot acting at 18 inches
above the floor level; and
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(2) PArxING STALLS, Vehicular guardrails shall be installed
at the end of parking stalls and shall be designed for a minimum
horizontal live load of 500 pounds per linear foot acting at 18
inches above the floor level.

History: Cr, Register, December, 1981, No. 312, off. 1-1-82,

Comm58.19 illumination levels. (1) Exiis. All stair-
ways and exits and the passageways leading to them shall be illu-
minated to facilitate egress. The intensity of ilumination shall
be not less than 10 footcandles at the floor or step level.

{2) DrRIVING AREAS. The minimum illumination level for
driving areas at a horizontal plane 30 inches above the floor shall
be an intensity of at least 2 footcandles.

History: Cr. Registes, December, 1981, No. 312, eff. 1-1-82,

Comm 58.20 Sanitary facilities. (1) GeNEraL. Sani-
tary facilities shall be provided as specified in ss. Comm 54.12,
55.32 or 56.16, as appropriate for the use of the building.

{2) UNATTBNDED STORAGE GARAGES. Sanitary facilities are
not required to be provided in unattended storage garages.

History: Cr. Register, December, 1981, No. 312, eff. 1-1-82,

Comm 58.22 Occupancy separations and hazard
enclosures. Occupancies within the scope of this chapter
shall be separated from other occupancies or uses in accordance
with s. Comm 51.08. Hazards shall be enclosed in accordance
with s, Comm 51.08.

" History: Cr, Register, December, 1981, No. 312, eff. [-E-82; am, 1able, Repis-
ter, October, 1982, No. 322, eff. }1-1-82; am. table, Register, December, 1983, No.
336, eff. 1-1-84; . and recr,, Register, March, 1991, No. 423, eff. 4-1-91; r. and
recr. Register, December, 1995, No, 480, eff. 4-1-96; r. and recr., Register, March,
1997, No. 495, eff. 4-1-97,

Comm 59,23 Fire protection systems. (1) Sprin-
KLER SYSTEMS. Automatic fire sprinkler systems shall be pro-
vided as outlined in ss. Comm 52,01, 52.011, 52.012 and 52.013.

(2) Stanppres. (a) Fire depariment standpipes shall be pro-
vided as follows:

1. Inall storage garages and repair garages 3 or more stories
in height; and

2. In all storage garage and repair garage floor Ievels more
than 500 sq. ft. in area, located below grade and not accessible
to fire fighting vehicles.

Comm 59.24

() Required fire department standpipes with a fire depari-
ment siamese connection greater than 50 feet {o a street shall be
interconnecfed to a standpipe system with such a connection 50
feet or less to a street,

(c) Required fire department standpipes shall be provided in
each stair enclosure serving a storage or repair garage and shall
be provided with approved 2% in. valve hose connections at
each floor level with one connection in the stair tower and one
immediately outside.

(d) Fire department standpipes shall conform to the require-
menis specified in s. Comm 51.21 (3) (e) to (i).

(e) 1. The department will recognize alternative systems and
designs in lieu of required fire department standpipes, if an
equivalent degree of safety is provided in storage or repair ga-
rages 60 feet or less in height.

2. The depariment will accept storage garages or repair ga-
rages without fire department standpipes, if clearances are pro-
vided to allow fire fighting vehicles access throughout the stor-
age or repair garages.

3, Fire department standpipes as specified in this subsection
need not be provided in buildings 60 feet or less in height com-
pletely protected by an automatic fire sprinkler system.

4. Fire department standpipes shall be provided in buildings
more than 60 feet in height in accordance with s. Comm 51.21
3.

(3) FrreexmINGUISHERS. Portable fire extinguishers shall be
provided and maintained as specified in s. Comm 51.22,

Notes See ch, Comm 52, subch. 11 for requirements pertaining to automatéc fire
sprinkler systems,

Note: Sce Appendix A for further explanatory material,

History: Cr. Register, December, 1981, No, 312, eff. 1-1-82; 1. (2), renum. (3)
1o be (2), Register, June, 1983, No. 330, eff. 7-1-83; emerg. cr. (1) {2) 3, and 4.,
eff. 9-6-86; cr. (1) (¢) 3. and 4., Register, November, 1986, No, 371, eff. 12-1-86;
renum. and am. (1) to be (2), renuin. {2) to be (3), cr. (1), Register, March, 1991,
No. 423, eff. 4-1-91.

Comm 59.24 Firealarms. A fire alarm system comply-
ing with s. Comm 51.24 shall be provided in every storage ga-
rage and repair garage where more than 10 persons are
employed above the second story except storage garages and re-
pair garages which are provided with a complete automatic
sprinkler system.

History: Cr. Register, December, 1981, No. 312, eff, 1-1-82,
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